COMPLETION OF CONNECTED TRANSACTION – ISSUE OF
NEW SHARES UNDER GENERAL MANDATE FOR SCHEME OF
ARRANGEMENT

Final distribution of Scheme Shares to State Energy

The Company is pleased to announce that completion of the Connected Transaction has taken

place on 25 October 2019, being the Closing Date. On the Closing Date, 7,483,241 Interest

Shares and 159,250,000 Promissory Notes Shares have been allotted and issued to State

Energy under the General Mandate.

Upon completion of the Connected Transaction, State Energy is interested in an aggregate

734,666,950 Shares, representing approximately 19.72% of the issued share capital of the

Company.

3

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Closing Date, the overall effect on the shareholding in the Company of various

parties as a result of the Scheme is set out in the following table (i) immediately before the

Closing Date; and (ii) immediately after the Closing Date:

(i) Immediately before the Closing Date (ii) Immediately after the Closing Date
No. of Shares Approx. No. of Shares Approx.

Existing Shares
Conversion

Shares
Promissory

Notes Shares

Interest Shares
as at the

Effective Date Total Shares

The substantial Shareholders
Hong Kong Mengzai Material Co., Limited 384,416,000 16.66% 384,416,000 – – – 384,416,000 10.32%
State Energy (Note 1) 454,268,172 19.70% 454,268,172 113,665,537 159,250,000 7,483,241 734,666,950 19.72%

Other Creditors

CITIC International Assets Management
Limited and its associates (Note 2) 102,552,205 4.45% 102,552,205 902,501,162 – 59,416,720 1,064,470,087 28.58%

Cheng Lut Tim (Note 3) – – – 5,000,000 – 329,178 5,329,178 0.14%
Lo Shao Chi Julian (Note 3) – – – 2,500,000 – 164,589 2,664,589 0.07%
Zhao Xiao Hua (Note 3) – – – 1,250,000 – 82,294 1,332,294 0.04%
Spurrey Limited (Note 3) – – – 91,538,575 – 6,026,498 97,565,073 2.62%
Carbon Reserve Investments Limited (Note 4) 7,001,160 0.30% 7,001,160 64,992,387 – 4,278,814 76,272,361 2.05%
Public Shareholders 1,358,265,279 58.89% 1,358,265,279 – – – 1,358,265,279 36.46%

Total 2,306,502,816 100.00% 2,306,502,816 1,181,447,661 159,250,000 77,781,334 3,724,981,811 100.00%

Notes:

1. As State Energy is a substantial shareholder of the Company, it is a connected person of the Company

under the Listing Rules. As at the Closing Date, State Energy is interested in 734,666,950 Shares, these

Shares comprise (i) 454,268,172 Shares which is beneficially owned by State Energy immediately before

the Closing Date and (ii) 113,665,537 Conversion Shares, 159,250,000 Promissory Notes Shares and

7,483,241 Interest Shares have been allotted and issued to State Energy under the Scheme on the Closing

Date. Mr. Liu Quanhui (“Mr. Liu”) and Ms. Niu Fang (“Ms. Niu”) are interested in State Energy by